Date Application Received: __ /fﬂ’ [ Total Fees Due: $_ 525
Date Paid: "t

Application for Special Use Permit
City of Harrisonburg, Virginia

www.harrisonburgva.gov/zoning-applications

Application Fee: $375.00 plus $30.00 per acre

Section 1: Property Owner’s Information
Property Owner’s Name: Acorn LC Attn: Alan "Butch” Strawderman

Street Address: 1958 Evelyn Byrd Avenue Email:
City: Harrisonburg State: Virginia Zip: 22801
Telephone: Work: 940-434-9922 Fax: Mobile/Home: 940-246-5959

Section 2: Owner’s Representative Information
Owner’s Representative: Todd C. Rhea - Clark & Bradshaw, PC

Street Address: 92 N. Liberty Street Email: tcrhea@clark-bradshaw.com
City: Harrisonburg State: Virginia Zip: 22802
Telephone: Work: 540-433-2601 Fax: 940-437-0625 Mobile/Home: 940-746-5551

Section 3: Description of Property
Location (Street Address): Mt. Clinton Pike

Tax Map Number Sheet: 44 Block: C Lot: 2 Lot Area: 4.82

Existing Zoning Classification: M1

Special Use being l*equested: Religious, educational, charitable or benevolent institutional uses which do not provide housing facilities 10-3-97(9)

Provide a detailed description of the proposed (attach additional pages or separate letter if necessary):

It is proposed that Manatial De Vida Menno Church construct a building for its use on this property. See attached elevation and Church vision and mission summary.

Section 4: Certification

I certify that the infopmation contained herein is true and accurate.

Property Owner

Section/S: Required Attachments

V/| Survey of Property or Site Map

NOTE: If applying for a Wireless Telecommunications Facility allowed only by SUP, then also submit
a wireless telecommunications facility application.

Last Updated: 12/20/2016
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August 1, 2017

Mr. Adam Fletcher

City of Harrisonburg

Director of Planning and Community Development
409 S. Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

RE: Manantial de Vida Church (“MDV™) Special Use Permit Application — Acorn, LC

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

This letter is to supplement and amend the pending Special Use Permit Application
request to allow a Church and related charitable, religious and benevolent institutional use on a
4.82 acre proposed parcel of real property, being a portion of current City Tax Parcel 44-C-2.
This letter will specifically amend and supplement the letter of July 5, 2017 submitted in
conjunction with the pending Application. To the extent not amended or supplemented, the
previous letter and submittals shall remain unchanged.

Enclosed is an updated “Concept Plan — Spec. Use Permit” prepared by Blackwell
Engineering. This enclosed updated Concept Plan replaces the “Concept Plan” submitted with
the July 5™ correspondence. A color version of the updated Concept Plan has been provided in
PDF format. Note that the concept plan is for representational purposes only and is subject to
change as more formal site plans and architectural plans are developed by the Church afier

approval.

This letter will confirm as a condition of the Special Use Permit request that MDYV will
reserve a “mirrored” thirty foot (30°) strip of land along the western boundary of the SUP parcel
to be granted to the City within ten (10) years of the date of SUP approval by City Council,
should the City request dedication of said 30’ strip for a future public street. MDYV shall have
the right to construct its primary parking access within the 30 strip prior to any request by the
City for the dedication of the right of way, and the Church shall retain the right to enter into its
parking facility off ol any public street constructed by the City within the dedicated 30" strip (60
including the DuPont parcel) reserved strip. The dedication would be at no cost to the City.
MDYV would be responsible for the cost of relocating its parking entrance to the site if the future
street is constructed.



Mr. Adam Fletcher
August 1, 2017
Page 2

Due to the large nature of the development undertaking, MDYV is also requesting a three
(3) year period from the date of final SUP approval by City Council to undertake substantial
improvement of the site for the requested Special Use purposes identified on the application.

We look forward to continued cooperative discussions with the City to address any
concerns with the Application and related materials and request positive consideration of the

request.

Sincerely,

Todd C. Rhea

TCR/amm
Enclosures
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July 5, 2017

Mr. Adam Fletcher

City of Harrisonburg

Director of Planning and Community Development
409 S. Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

RE: Manantial de Vida Church (“MDV?) Special Use Permit Application — Acorn, LC

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

This letter is to accompany the Special Use Permit Application request to allow a Church
and related charitable, religious and benevolent institutional use on a 4.82 acre proposed parcel
of real property, being a portion of current City Tax Parcel 44-C-2.

The planned use is for a new Church facility to be constructed to replace an existing
rented space in the City due to space limitations and congregation and services growth at MDV.

Per the attached “Concept Plan” (“CP”), showing the conceptual layout of the planned
facility, the parcel will be serviced by a shared entrance off of Mt. Clinton Pike with DuPont
Community Credit Union. This shared entrance was approved under the SUP granted to DuPont
in January 2014 under City File ID 14-135. Similarly, as a condition of the Special Use Permit
request, MDV will reserve a “mirrored” thirty foot (30”) strip of land along the western boundary
of the SUP parcel to be granted to the City within seven (7) years of the SUP approval, should
the City request dedication of said 30° strip for a future public street. MDYV shall have the right
to construct its primary parking access within the 30° strip prior to any request by the City for the
dedication of the right of way, and the Church shall retain the right to enter into its parking
facility off of any public street constructed by the City within the dedicated 30° strip (60’
including the DuPont parcel) reserved strip. The dedication would be at no cost to the City.
MDYV would be responsible for the cost of relocating its parking entrance to the site if the future
street is constructed.

Due to the large nature of the development undertaking, MDYV is also requesting a three
(3) year period from the date of final SUP approval to undertake substantial improvement of the
site for the requested Special Use purposes identified on the application.



Mr. Adam Fletcher
July 5, 2017
Page 2

We have enclosed a parcel survey and the TIA peak use information with the application.
It is my understanding that since peak use occurs on Sunday, the data should not trigger a full
TIA for the SUP application.

Finally, I enclose with the application a Vision, History and Mission summary for MDV.
MDYV is uniquely suited to providing services for at-risk populations in the City, and the
identified proposed Church site meets all the space needs of the Church at a realistic price point,
and is located along very convenient transport arteries for its served congregation and wider
mission service population.

We look forward to cooperatively working with the City to address any concerns with the

Application and related materials and request positive consideration of the request.

Sincerely,
pPAN—
Todd C. Rhea

TCR/amm
Enclosures



jf\/lSlon Rt LN _ A -
- f'ManantlaI De V|da (IVIDV) envisions to brlng spiritual enrichment and empowerment that W|II
i posmvely transform the lives of every ethnicity through God’s supernatural heallng power :

' 'j',j'}.}_;_;.The Early Years s
_The minlstry of Manantral de Vlda began in 2004 as an answer to the need and Iack of a Latlno
L ;Mennonlte mlnlstry that would fill a serious gap in reachrng the increasing Hlspamc |mm|grant

'V"ff'.communrty in our City and reglon

' S MDV was: born naturally out of the necesmty and demand Harrisonburg City began to. 7
'-_experlence with immigration and refuge’s settlement in the area. MDV is part of Mennonite

‘Churches USA under the Virginia Mennonite Conference in Harrisonburg. We are recognized

7'_-'3-W|th|n our district and conference as a model congregation for two reasons.  Primarily; MDV has
been successful in brlnglng reconciliation, healing from brokenness, and spiritual restoration.to
famllles who have suffered separation trauma, persecution, and violence in their country of -

,.'f': - ':ongm In addltlon MDV’s prlmary source of revenue has been member. generosity. Thls -
. -mlnlstry is unique in that healing and restoration is an integral part within the adult, youth and

" ;i,chlldren s ministries. This accounts to the success and the increasing number of people from

- ::' ‘.dlverse groups Jommg the congregatlon

";:ffWendy, an Eastern Mennonite University M.A. in Counselmg student at the time, and her

~ husband, Juan Carlos Malvaez, worked together to establish this ministry. Since its birth, the

2 '-"mmlstry began to address social, emotional, and spiritual needs in the community, reachlng

: f_'people from Honduras South Amerlca Mexico, El Salvador, and the Caribbean Islands.

"*Ethmuty

' ,".From the very beginnings, MDV has maintained an mcreasmg, constant membership and has’

made a successful transition from bemg a Hispanic ministry to a multicultural and brlmgua!
. ministry with more than 10 nationalities represented in each service. Currently, MDV’s

Ly -~ membership is ‘comprised of people from the USA, Mexico, Guatemala, Honduras, El Salvador," KRR

: ‘:rColombla Uruguay, Puerto Rico; Cuba Dominican Repubhc and Russia.

o Famlly Background |
" The average age of our-members is 30 compnsed of young adults (ages 18-35) and mlddle-r-- £ e
3 aged adults (ages 36- 55) Most of the families who have settled in Harrisonburg Clty are home L

' 'and busmess owners. Some families are first generation Cltlzens, and the majorlty are second

S0 .'generatlon famllles whose chlldren are entering and graduatmg college



I\/]DV LIFE

: i,-'_There are; many small groups, _conferences workshops and perrodrcal retreats at IVIDV to B

ity facilitate. connectrons discipleship, inner healmg, and emotional and spiritual restoratlon for
: _;the famllles :

' ":I{mgdom Chlldren s Mmlstry

-T:MDV is home to many. mmrstrles workmg together to brmg both family restoration and revrval i

to our crty Our Vrbrant Children’s ministry includes more than 60 children between ages 1to . A W

| _ M[:),\'{'_Youth_ Revolution Ministry:

' The youth- ministry, ages 12 to 19, is a group to which we give soecral attention. We identified

' ."thIS group from the beginning-because the majority were children from immigrant famllles
‘ “arriving to the USA after extended years of separation. These were children who mevrtably
would face the effects of family separation and reunification. Therefore, the youth ministry

b ',':was equrpped to address issues of attachment, trauma, adaptation, and parenting.

Now the majorlty of the first children that were part of this youth group are excelmg in public
:educatlon higher education, or are contributing to the workforce in our city.

- '7.__Our Youth Mrmstry has expanded to Harrlsonburg High School. MDV’s Youth Revolutlon [eads
an organlzed group, a place of prayer where youth find a vou:e and aspire to walk in their true

,jldentlty

g Presently |
“Asa result of the growth of our ministry, our congregation has new needs. The primary and

ol * most pressmg need involves buylng a larger space to effectively carry out our mission inthis -~

city. ln 2013, the search began for an accessible space in the city that is large enough to house
'_-:the growing congregatron of Manantial de Vida. Since we need a minimum of 4.5 acres for the

© 7 new facility, our options have been limited. Another major setback is the steep price of Iand in -
'h|gh traffic areas such as South Main St., Port Republic Rd., and East and West Market St.

L However we found more than 40 acres of land along Mt. Clinton Pike that Iooks promlsmg
Purchasmg Iand in this area is an excellent option for several reasons: ' -

IVIany active- members of our congregation live within-a mile of this location.

'_-"The sellmg price is reasonable and still within the city limits.

; .'There is relatively light and smooth traffic around the lot.

- 'Other Mennonite institutions are close by including EMU, EIVIHS PVFCU, Everence

R, VRMC and VMM.
5, There is sufficient space available for our building plan of 4.5 acres.

g 'wf:.wl*.e
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Peak Heur Tl‘lp Generatmn by Land Use

B o T B T P i L]
o Proposed#l = .~ . |. ,56‘0 AKSF-; e I "_1"1_'2: : e 110
N Proposed#2 T, 2 T ST
3" "Propbsedﬂ#B
4 ' Proposed #4
SE Proposed#5 . [ . . | T P i U e, TED
| 6 Proposed #6 . N T o ‘ T
7] rouvNewrrps [ 12 | 110
R * Existing #1 B a0 R FEIE L -

9. Existing' 5
B Existing #3
11 | Existing#4
12 . Existing #5
13 Existing #6
14 ~ Total Existing Trips
15 | (Total N:vlvnil"l}eigl_fixisting). 11.2 = A0

Instructions. . . ‘ ; :
Determmatlon of trip generanon rates shall be in conformance W1th ITE guidelines.

% ‘Based on the intended use(s) calculate the AM Peak and PM Peak trip generatlon using the AM and PM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Trafﬁc rates from
: the most current version of the ITE Trip Generation Manual (rows 1-6). Attach additional sheets as necessary for more uses. :

2. Siim up all of the trips generated for the new uses in the Total New Trips row. (row D

If the' development has any e;-«ustlnb uses, calculate the AM Peak and PM Peak tr1p generatlons using the AM and PM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Trafﬁc :
‘rates. from the most current Versmn of the ITE Tnp Generatlon Manual (rows 8-13). Attach add1t1onal sheets as necessary for more uses.

4. ‘Sum up all of the. tr1ps generated for the existing uses in the Total Emstlng TI’lpS TOW (row 14).

15 Subtract the: total ex15t1ng trlps frem the total new tups to get the final total: number of tups generated by the development (row 15). Entel these numbers
ol on the ﬁrst page ‘ : : _ :

' -’Revi'sed Date: May ‘20‘1‘7_ :
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STRO[ FOR FUTURE-
~ ~DEDICATION TO CITY

Printnd: July 31, 2017

Fla: 2664.9nq
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LEGEND

CENTER LINE
CTY/COUNTY LINE

SITE. BOUNDARY
ELECTRIC/TELEPHONE
METER/ TRANSFORMER
GUY WIRE

EXISTING UTILTY POLE
EXISTING LIGHT POLES
PROPOSED UTLITY FOLE
WATER LINES

SANTARY SEWER FORCE MAIN
SANITARY UNES

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
STORM SYSTEM
PROPOSED DITCH

GAS LINES

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
SETBACK UNE

EASEMENT UNE

EXISTING BUILDING
PROPOSED BUILDING
PROPOSED ROAD/EOP
PROPOSED PARKING
EXISTING ROAD

EXISTING PARKING
CURBING: CG-6 OR CG—7
CURBING: CG—2 OR CG—3
HANDICAP PARKING
CG-12/ASPHALT RAMP
DUMPSTER

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

WATER VALVE

WATER METER
EXISTING FENCE LINE
PROPOSED FENCE
CONCRETE PAVING
HEAVY PAVEMENT
LIGHT PAYEMENT
GRAVEL AREA

GRASS AREA

4,820+ PORTION OF 63,545% ACRES
ZONED:

SITE DESIGN:
BLACKWELL ENGINEERING
ATTN: ED BLACKWELL
566 EAST MARKET STREET
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801
540-432-9555

DEVELOPER:
WDV CHURCH
JUAN CARLOS & WENDY MALVAEZ
546 FRANKLIN ST.
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801
540-607-6345
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801

PROPERTY INFO:
TMF 44 C 2

=1
USE: CHURCH
FEMA FLOOD ZOHE X

UILDING INFO:
1 STORY
TOTAL AREA = 20,978 SF
UNIT HEIGHT = 28"
E GROUP : A-3
USBC CONSTRUCTION CLASS : 5B
NFF= 1000 GPM

Date: JULY 31, 2017
Scale: AS NOTED

Designed. by: RiJ

Drawn by: RlJ

Checked by: EHB

E@BlackwellEngineering.com
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MDV CHURCH
JUAN CARLOS & WENDY MALVAEZ
546 FRANKLIN STREET
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801
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